PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patent Rights (Previously Recorded at Reel 12252 Frame 0632)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent (f/k/a The Chase Manhattan Bank)	07/09/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CMS Gilbreth Packaging Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	3001 State Road	
City:	Croydon	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19021	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5821724
Patent Number:	5779835
Patent Number:	5749990
Patent Number:	5688363
Patent Number:	5679209
Patent Number:	5643395
Patent Number:	5441210
Patent Number:	5569351
Patent Number:	5538575
Patent Number:	5522960
Patent Number:	5458729
Patent Number:	5437759
Patent Number:	5405487
Patent Number:	5350482
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 014845 FRAME: 0987

Patent Number:	5344519	
Patent Number:	5160570	
Patent Number:	5045140	
Patent Number:	5480502	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 455-2254

Email: LLevy@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robyn Rahbar, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robyn Rahbar

Total Attachments: 4 source=TR-CMS#page1.tif source=TR-CMS#page2.tif source=TR-CMS#page3.tif

source=TR-CMS#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 014845 FRAME: 0988

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of July 9, 2004, from JPMorgan Chase Bank (as successor-in-interest to The Chase Manhattan Bank), a New York banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions, to CMS Gilbreth Packaging Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business located at 3001 State Road, Bristol Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania ("CMS Gilbreth Packaging Systems").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the [Amended and Restated Subsidiaries Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 1999, made by the Grantors (as defined therein), in favor of the Agent (the "Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2001, at Reel 12252 and Frame 0632; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patents," as used herein, shall mean all of CMS Gilbreth Packaging Systems' right, title and interest of every kind and nature and to all patent registrations and patent applications, including, without limitation, each patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully its Security Interest in the Patents, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patents shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

509255-0312-10134-NY01.2404009.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (as successor-ininterest to The Chase Manhattan Bank)

By: ___ Name:

Title:

Managing Director

Schedule A

TITLE	PATENT NO.
Feedback limiter for closed loop motor controller	5821724
Method and apparatus for applying labels to articles using bottom feed chain conveyor	5779835
Method and apparatus for applying labels to articles using bottom feed conveying unit	5749990
Labelling machine	5688363
Labelling machine	5679209
Automatic splicing apparatus	5643395
Apparatus and method for controlling tension and stopping action of web material	5441210
Banding machine having improved film registration system	5569351
Labelling machine and method for applying adhesive to labels for attachment to containers and article therefore	5538575
Method and apparatus for applying labels to tapered articles	5522960
Method and apparatus for applying labels to articles using cooling air on label receiving	5480502
Apparatus and method for applying labels onto small cylindrical articles using improved film feed and cutting system	5458729
Apparatus and method for applying labels onto small cylindrical articles using wiper speed differential	5437759
Apparatus and method for applying labels onto small cylindrical articles and web and adhesive delivery mechanism	5405487
Apparatus and method for applying labels onto small cylindrical articles	5350482

509255-0312-10134-NY01.2404009.3

TITLE	PATENT NO.	
Apparatus for applying labels onto small cylindrical articles having improved vacuum and air pressure porting for label transport drum	5344519	
Ultra high speed labeling apparatus	5160570	
Ultra high speed labeling apparatus and method	5045140	

509255-0312-10134-NY01.2404009.3

RECORDED: 07/14/2004